
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel 2 – Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Wednesday, 27 July 2016 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
  
  
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408 email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum Trust 
(Pre-Decision Scrutiny) please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 
Councillor Jane Birch 
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon 
Councillor Brian W Sargeant 
Councillor Samuel Shaw 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum 
Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

     

Agenda 
 

Item No   
 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
 

 

Apologies  The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence. 

2.   
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

3.   
 

 

Deputations and Public 
Addresses 

  
The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 
  

 

4.   
 

 

Minutes 1 - 8 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 
2016. 

5.   
 

 

Chair's Draft Report 9 - 22 The Scrutiny Panel to consider the 
Chair’s draft report. 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 14 July 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MUSEUM TRUST (PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY) 

 
Thursday, 14 July 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFICERS 

Councillor  Sally Beardsworth (Deputy Chair – In the Chair);,  
Councillors  Jane Birch,  Arthur McCutcheon, Brian Sargeant and 
Samuel Shaw 
 
 
Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Cultural Services 
Nick Gordon, Cultural Services Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 

   
 
Member of the 
Public 
 

Robert Moore  
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair).  Councillor Sally 
Beardsworth (Deputy Chair) was in the Chair for the meeting. 
 
Councillor Cali has come off the membership of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 were signed by the 
Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 
5. STATISTICAL DATA AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked a series of questions to inform its evidence base, a copy of 
which are appended to the minutes. 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 14 July 2016 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.  The questions and answers as attached would be detailed within 
the final report of the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at  18:48 hours 
 
 

2



$z2oszsuj.docx Page 1 of 6 

Scrutiny Panel 2 (Museum Trust – Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 
 
QUESTIONS TO THE CULTURAL SERVICES MANAGER IN 
RELATION TO CONSIDERING TRUST STATUS 
 
Business Case 
Why have we decided to consider trust status for the museum service?  
 
Council faces major financial challenges over the coming years. The renovation and
[...]
ny HR implications?  
Discussions are in progress with HR. Based on the information to date, there are no 
perceived issues.  Based on the information to date provided to HR, there are no perceived 
issues.  Any staff who transfer would be covered by TUPE.  An application would need to be 
requested in terms of Pension arrangements for Admitted Bodily Status, which is the 
process followed for these types of business set ups. 
 
Are the present operational budgets sufficient? 
With the museum expansion operating costs will increase. The funding gap will be closed by 
increased income generation at the two museum sites as per the previous question. 
 
Will other council services be affected? 
The museum service does not have any direct relationship with any other council services 
beyond the core support services, procurement, HR, legal etc. Support costs for these 
services would need to transfer to the museum trust and may have a small impact on the 
support services. Work is underway to look at support service costs and any impact trust 
status may have.  

68



9

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
Foreword                              DRAFT          V1 
 
The objective of this Scrutiny Panel was to undertake pre-decision Scrutiny - Scrutiny of the establishment of the 

Museum Trust to ensure the best outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.   

 

The purpose of the meetings was to: 

 

 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum Trust and the legal framework 

around the establishment of a Museum Trust. 

 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and robustness of the process. 

 
The Scrutiny Panel was made up of Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: myself (Chair of the Scrutiny 
Panel) and Councillor Sally Beardsworth (Deputy Chair); Councillors Jane Birch,  Arthur Mc Cutcheon and Brian 
Sargeant. 
 
The pre-decision scrutiny activity was a focussed piece of work that linked to the Council’s corporate priorities and 
examined a range of information.  The Scrutiny Panel looked at what the needs for the provision of Museums were 
within the Borough of Northampton and the need for a Museum Trust for Northampton.   Baseline information was 
received. 
 
This short sharp Scrutiny pre-decision activity took place between May 2016 and July 2016. 
 
Recommendations are contained within the report. 
 

   

       

Councillor Jamie Lane                            
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2, Museum Trust (Pre Decision Scrutiny) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: - 
 

 Councillors Sally Beardsworth, Jane Birch, Arthur McCutcheon and Brian Sargeant who sat with me on 
this Review  

 Julie Seddon, Director for Customers and Communities, Nick Gordon, Cultural Services Manager, for 
their support to this Review 

10



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – Pre-decision Scrutiny – Museum Trust 

Draft Version 3 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to undertake pre-decision Scrutiny - 

Scrutiny of the establishment of the Museum Trust to ensure the best 

outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.    A copy 

of the Scope of the Review is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to notify Cabinet on the outcome of the work 

undertaken by the Scrutiny Panel that undertook the above pre-decision work 

in response to the decision by Cabinet to consider Trust Status for 

Northampton’s Museums. 

 

2 Context and Background 

 

2.1 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Museums had advised the 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programming event in March 2016 that work was 

underway regarding investigating the feasibility and benefits of  establishing  a 

Museum Trust.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to include a 

review of Museum Trust (Pre-decision Scrutiny) in its Work Programme 

2016/2017 and commissioned Scrutiny Panel 2 to undertake the review.   A 

short, sharp review commenced in May 2016 and concluded in July 2016. 

2.2 This review links to the Council’s corporate priorities, particularly corporate 

priority 1 – Northampton Alive -  A vibrant town for now and  the future. 

2.3 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprised Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth (Deputy Chair); Councillors Jane Birch, Arthur 

McCutcheon, Samuel Shaw and Brian Sargeant. 

2.4 The Scrutiny Panel established that the following needed to be investigated 

and linked to the realisation of the Council’s corporate priorities: 

            

11



          Background data, including:   

 

 Presentation to set the scene 

 Relevant Legislation 

 Relevant data  

 

2.5 A series of meetings were held that provided key information to the Scrutiny 

Panel. 

 

2.6 The purpose of the meetings was to: 

 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum 

Trust and the legal framework around the establishment of a Museum 

Trust. 

 

 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and 

robustness of the proposed process 

3  

 Conclusions and Key Findings 

 

3.1 The findings from this pre-decision Scrutiny activity are detailed at Appendix B 

and are presented in the form of a comprehensive set of questions and 

answers. 

 

4 Recommendations 

 

4.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to undertake pre-decision Scrutiny - 

Scrutiny of the feasibility of establishing  a Museum Trust to ensure the best 

outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.  Scrutiny 

Panel 2 therefore recommends to Cabinet that: 

 

4.1.1 Cabinet considers the findings of the Scrutiny Panel, attached at Appendix B. 

 

12



4.1.2 Cabinet notes that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied that 

further investigation into the establishment of a Museum Trust including a full 

options appraisal  will ensure the best outcome for the future of the Museum 

Service and Cultural Quarter. 

 

4.1.3 Cabinet notes that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied that the 

commissioning of detailed planning including a full business plan and a 5 – 10 

year financial plan  should be undertaken to establish a Museum Trust. 

 

          Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

4.1.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime, 

reviews the outcome of the feasibility report, and should the museum move to 

trust status that the Committee also monitor the impact on the Museum Trust 

after it has been in existence for six months. 

 

 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

 

13



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 – MUSEUM TRUST (PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 
 

1. Purpose/Objectives of the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Activity 

Pre-decision Scrutiny - Scrutiny of the establishment of the Museum Trust to ensure 

the best outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.   

 

The purpose of the meetings is to: 

 

 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum 

Trust and the legal framework around the establishment of a Museum 

Trust. 

 

 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and 

robustness of the process. 

 

2. Outcomes Required 

 

 To provide Scrutiny input, at the pre-decision stage, of the establishment of a 

Museum Trust    

 

3. Information Required  

 

 Background data   

 Background reports 

 Best practice data 

 Evidence from expert internal witnesses 

  Evidence from expert external witnesses (if applicable) 

  Site visits (if applicable) 

 

 

 

 

 

14



4. Format of Information  

 

 Background data, including: 

 

 Presentation to set the scene 

 Relevant Legislation 

 Relevant data  

 

 

5. Methods Used to Gather Information 

 

 Minutes of meetings 

 Desktop research 

 Officer reports 

 Presentations 

 

6. Co-Options to the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Activity 

 

No co-optees suggested for this pre-decision Scrutiny activity 

 

7.   Community Impact Screening Assessment  

 

 A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the scope 

of the Pre-Decision Scrutiny activity 

 

 

8.   Evidence gathering Timetable  

 

May 2016 – September 2016 

 

 23 May 2016                  - Scoping meeting 

 20 June                         - Evidence gathering 

 14 July                           - Evidence gathering  

 15 September                - Evidence gathering/Scrutiny comments 

 
 

 

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15



9.   Responsible Officers 

 

Lead Officers  Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities and Nick 

Gordon, Cultural Services Manager, following initial scoping 

meeting 

                                 

Co-ordinator  Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

 

10.    Resources and Budgets 

 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities and Nick Gordon, Cultural 

Services Manager, following initial scoping meeting, to provide internal advice. 

 

11. Final report presented by: 

 

 

Completed by September 2016.  Presented by the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 

 

12. Monitoring procedure: 

 

Review the impact of the report after six months  

 

16



$dk2kaynu.docx Page 1 of 6 

Scrutiny Panel 2 (Museum Trust – Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 
 
QUESTIONS TO THE CULTURAL SERVICES MANAGER IN 
RELATION TO CONSIDERING TRUST STATUS 
 
Business Case 
Why have we decided to consider trust status for the museum service?  
 
Council faces major financial challenges over the coming years. The renovation and 
expansion of Northampton Museum and Art Gallery Museum coupled with ongoing financial 
challenges mean the service faces considerable challenges over the short, medium and long 
term.  
 
In considering options for the museum service the trust option presents an efficient, effective 
and prove
[...]
rms of Pension arrangements for Admitted Bodily Status, which is the 
process followed for these types of business set ups. 
 
Are the present operational budgets sufficient? 
With the museum expansion operating costs will increase. The funding gap will be closed by 
increased income generation at the two museum sites as per the previous question. 
 
Will other council services be affected? 
The museum service does not have any direct relationship with any other council services 
beyond the core support services, procurement, HR, legal etc. Support costs for these 
services would need to transfer to the museum trust and may have a small impact on the 
support services. Work is underway to look at support service costs and any impact trust 
status may have.  

22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	5 Statistical Data and Background information

	5 Chair's Draft Report
	Foreword Draft Version 1
	Draft report version 3
	Scoping Document final Version
	Questions and answers for Scrutiny Panel - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MUSEUM TRUST  
(PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 

 
Wednesday, 27 July 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFFICERS 
 
 
 
 
MEMBER OF 
THE PUBLIC 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillor Sally Beardsworth (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Jane Birch, Arthur McCutcheon, Brian Sargeant 
and Sam Shaw 
 
 
Julie Seddon, Director for Customers and Communities 
Nick Gordon, Cultural Services Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
 
Robert Moore 
 

 
   
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
5. CHAIR'S DRAFT REPORT 

 The Scrutiny Panel considered the Chair’s draft report. 

 
The Scrutiny Panel heard that a report on the establishment of a Museum Trust would not 
now be presented to Cabinet in September 2016 as was the plan earlier as enough 
detailed work had not yet been completed for a robust decision to be made.  The decision 
on whether to approve the establishment of a Museum Trust would need to be made at 
cabinet by December 2017, although there may be progress reports to Cabinet between 
now and then depending on the views of the Cabinet Member and Leader.  It was 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2016 

highlighted that the process of investigating a Museum Trust would  continue to the agreed 
timeline and would still be ready to go live ahead of the opening of the refurbished 
museum. 
 
The Chair felt that it would be useful therefore for this report of the Scrutiny Panel to be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 September 2016 and it would be requested that 
Officers present updates to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at three monthly 
intervals.  It may then be felt that the Committee would convene a new Working Group to 
continue throughout the process. 
 
AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 3 is approved and presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 15 August 2016 for approval.  The 
report would then be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 September 2016. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6:30 pm 
 
 


